
A T - ~ O R N E Y  GENERAL OF TEXAS 
G R E G  A D H O T I  

October 1 1,2007 

Mr. Mike McMillen 
Assistant CityAtton1e.y 
City of Amarillo 
P.O. Box 1971 
Aruarillo, Texas 79105-1 971 

Dear Mr. McMillen: 

You ask whether certain info~mation is subject to required p ~ ~ b l i c  disclosure under tlie 
Public Irifoi~l~alion Act (the "Act"); chapter 552 of tile Government Code. Yourreqrrest was 
assigned ID# 295869. 

The ,knarillo Police Department (the "departnlent") received a request for information 
relating to a specified case number. You claim that some of tile requested infoi~natiou is 
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Govern~nent Code. U7e 
have considered tlie exceptions you claim and have reviewed the information you su~bmilted. 

Section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "iilformation considcred 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code 5 552.101. This exception encornpasses iiiforinalion that other statutes lnake 
confidential. Section 550.065(b) of the Transpo~?ation Code states that except as provided 
by subsection (c), accident repofis are privileged and confidential. See Transp. Code 
5 550.055. Section 550.065(~)(4) provides for tlie release of accident reports to aperson who 
provides two of the foliowing t h e e  iteins of info~il~ation: (1) date of the accident; (2) name 
of any person invoived in the accident; and (3) specific location of the accident. See id. 
5 550.065(~)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Depaiiinent of Transportation or a~lot l~er  
govem~neiitai entity is required to release a copy of an accident report to a person who 
provides ihe ageiicy with two or lliore of the iteins oCinf01-1nation specified by thc siatute. 
Id The submitted i~lforiilationi iilcludes an accident report foriii that appears to have been 
completed pursuant to chapter 550 ofthe Trai~sportation Code. See icl. 5 550.064 (officer's 
accident report!, In illis instance, the requestor has not provided the department with two of 
tlie tliree speciiied itcnrs of infom~alioil. We therefore agee  that tile department must 
withhold tlie submitted accident report ulider section 550.065(b) oftlle Traiispo~-tation Code. 
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Section 552.130 of the Govemlnent Code excepts frorn disclosure infoi~~iatiorl that relates 
to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or perrilit or a motor vehicle title or 
registration issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code 5 552.130(a)(l j-(2). We agree 
that the department must witlihold the Texas driver's license and motor vehicle iiifonnatioli 
that yoti have marked under section 552.130. 

In surnmaly: (I) the department must witlihold the accident report urider section 550.065(b) 
of the Transportation Code; and (2) the departn~eiit must withhold tile marked Texas driver's 
license and motor vehicle information under section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. The 
rest of the submitted iiifonnatiort must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the parlicular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, tllis ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detentlinatio~i regarding any other records or any other circurnstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governunental body and of the requestor. For exanlpls, govenmle~ital bodies are prollibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301 (f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this i~~ l ing ,  the governmental body must appeal by 
b 

fling suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmeiltal body must file suit witliin 10 calendar days. 
/d. i; 552.353(b)(3), (e). if the go~~emmental body does not appeal this ruling and tile 
governmental body does no1 comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the riglit to file suit against the gover~mental body to enforce this ruling. 
id. 8 552.3Zi(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmeiltal body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on tlie 
statute, the attomey general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the govel-m~iei~tal body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to sectioil 552.221(a) of the 
Govenunerit Code or file a lawsuit challengir~g this ruliiigp~~rsuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental bod:y fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attomey general's Open Government I-iotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the distl-iet or county 
attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or pei~~ii ts  the govern~~~eiltal body to withhold all or soine of the 
requested information, tile requestor can appeal that decision by s~iing the govemi~lental 
body. id. i; 552.32 1 (a); Texas Dep 't oJPuJJ. Sofeo, I,. Gilb/,eath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 4 1 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Pleaserernember that under the Act the release of infoilnation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in colnpliance with tliis ruling, he 
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sure that all charges for the informatioil are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
coiilplaints about over-cltarging must be directed to Hadassall Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questio~ls or co~i~rnerits 
about this nrling, they may contact our office. Althougl~ there is no statutory deadline for 
contactiilg us, tile attorney general prefers to receive any coii~ments within 10 calendar days 
ofthe date of this ruling. 

Assistant Attonley General 
Open Records Division 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Kathy Wan 
1308 Beilaire 
Amarillo, Texas 79106 
(W/O enclosures) 


